distiller will have been sold to and shipped to an Oklahoma licensed 

wine and spirits wholesaler and then made available for purchase by 

the Oklahoma licensed distiller. 

B.  Spirits sold pursuant to paragraphs 5 and 6 of subsection A 

of this section shall not exceed fifteen thousand (15,000) gallons 

per calendar year in combination. 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     37A O.S. 2021, Section 2-104, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 2-104.  A winemaker license shall authorize the holder 

thereof: 

1.  To manufacture (including such mixing, blending and cellar